RESOLVED THAT pursuant to section 314(1) and all other applicable provisions, if any of the Companies Act, 1956, consent
of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in the remuneration w.e.f. 1st July, 2011 payable to
Shri. Akshay D. Bhartia, President of the Company upto Rs. 150,000/- (Rs. One Lac Fifty Thousand only) per month and
upon terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement to be entered into between the Company and Shri. Akshay D. Bhartia”

8. TO CONSIDER AND IF THOUGTH FIT TO PASS WITH OR WITHOUT MODIFICATION(S) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION
AS SPECIAL RESOLUTION :

[...]

Akshay Bhartia was appointed as the President of the Company and was paid the Remuneration of Rs. 40,000/- per
month. Now, on recommendation of the remuneration committee it was proposed to increase the remuneration payable to
Shri. Akshay Bhartia upto Rs. 150,000/- (Rs. One Lac fifty Thousand only) per month w.e.f. 1st July, 2011. Pursuant to
provisions of Section 314(1) of the Companies Act, 1956, the approval of shareholders by way of Special Resolution is
required for making the payment of the remuneration to the relative of the Directors.